
 
 

PHARMACY POLICY STATEMENT 

Marketplace 
 

DRUG NAME Retisert (fluocinolone acetonide) 
BENEFIT TYPE Medical 
STATUS Prior Authorization Required 

 

Retisert is a 0.59 mg fluocinolone acetonide intravitreal implant indicated for the treatment of chronic non-
infectious uveitis affecting the posterior segment of the eye. It is released over a period of 30 months and has 
been shown to reduce the rate of recurrence and improve visual acuity.  
Uveitis is an inflammation of the uvea (middle layer of the eye). It can be infectious or non-infectious. Non-
infectious uveitis (NIU) is often associated with inflammatory conditions such as rheumatoid arthritis. If the 
anterior segment of the uvea is affected, it can be treated with topical glucocor ticoids. If resistant or affecting 
the intermediate or posterior segments, more invasive or systemic treatment is needed.  

 
Retisert (fluocinolone acetonide) will be considered for coverage when the following 
criteria are met: 

 

Uveitis 

For initial authorization: 
1. Member is at least 12 years of age; AND 

2. Medication must be prescribed by or in consultation with an ophthalmologist; AND 
3. Member has a diagnosis of chronic (1 year or more) non-infectious uveitis affecting the posterior 

segment of the eye; AND 
4. Member has tried and failed at least one of the following for at least 3 months:  

a) Systemic corticosteroid (e.g., prednisone) 
b) Non-biologic immunosuppressive (e.g., mycophenolate mofetil, methotrexate, cyclosporine, 

tacrolimus); AND 
5. Member has had a failed trial of Ozurdex or Yutiq; AND  
6. Member does not have any active infections of the eye. 
7. Dosage allowed/Quantity limit: One implant (0.59 mg) per eye 

Limit: 2 implants (1 per eye) per 30 months 
 

If all the above requirements are met, the medication will be approved for 3 months. 
 

For reauthorization: 
1. Chart notes must show improved or stabilized visual acuity following treatment  and/or an improved 

vitreous haze score; AND 
2. At least 30 months have elapsed since the prior treatment (of the same eye); AND 
3. Member has recurrent symptoms. 

 
If all the above requirements are met, the medication will be approved for an additional 3 months. 

 

 

CareSource considers Retisert (fluocinolone acetonide) not medically necessary 
for the treatment of conditions that are not listed in this document. For any other 
indication, please refer to the Off-Label policy. 
 



 

DATE ACTION/DESCRIPTION 

10/28/2021 New policy created for Retisert. 

10/18/2023 Updated Cochrane reference. Added references. Added Yutiq as a trial option.  
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